Harvester Close

Middieleaze
Swindon
SN 56
Moln
Kathryn Ashton, Licensing Manager
Swindon Borough Council
Wat Tyler House, 5th floor
Beckhampton Street
Swindon ,
SN1 2iH 27 August 2013

Dear s, Ashton
- LICENSE REVIEW — MINE ELMS PUB
"Dear s Ashton.

i .am submitting 20 fepresentatiens on behalf of a number of residents from Middleleaze
with regard to the License Review on the.Nine Eims Pub, Old Shaw Lane, Swindon for
your consideration.

Their current license allows them to provide eutdoor music and entertainment 7 daysa
week and we would like to have this part of their license removed so that they cannot
host ‘outdoor’ music events in the future, itis the consensus of mast of the
neighbourhood that no consideration has-ever been made by the pub over the years
towards the intrusive volume of the music projected from their garden or the duration of
it, which often runs from early afternoon to very {ate in the evening.

Will you please note that there would have been further submissions from the
neighbourhood of Middieleaze and Nine Elms, but because of threats and intimidation
made over the last few days, nelghbours and residents have stepped forward to say‘that
as much as they support our representations, they fear any retaliation by the pub’s
supporters if their names and addresses were to be published. -

Yours sincerely

Qﬁuv &M

Denis Law
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Shaun Banks

From: E & P Licensing

Sent: 04 September 2013 11:43

To: - Kathryn Ashton; Robin Grey
Subject: FW: Nine elms pub music license

Please see below
Thanks

Ashley Wheeler (awheeler@swindon.gov.uk)
Business Support Administrator

Business Support Unit

Wat Tyler House West 5th floor

Swindon Borough Council

Tel: 01793 46 6331

Web: www.swindon.gov.uk

Piease consider the environment before printing this email.

AP x D,

From: katherine davis [mailto:

Sent: 04 September 2013 08:12

To: E & P Licensing

Subject: Nine elms pub music license

Hello

I live in Harvester Close in Swindon and one of my neighbours has informed me that the Nine Elms pub has
applied for some kind of new license allowing them to play more/louder music. I'm not sure of the details,
but I just want to put in an objection to the change. They play music plenty loud enough as it is; I
understand they are a business and have parties in their outside area but their noise levels and the durations
they play music for are inconsiderate and don't take into account that they are based in a residential area. I'm
~ sure many people will have objected already, but [ wanted to email my concerns. I'm not sure you are the
correct dept. to contact, but if not could you please forward this to the appropriate person or send me their

email address. Thanks.

Kind regards
Katherine




Shaun Banks

o R
From: E & P Licensing
Sent: ' 02 September 2013 12:54
To: Kathryn Ashton; Robin Grey
Subject: FW: nine elms pub sn5 5pd

Piease see below

thanks

Ashley Wheeler (awheeler@swindon.gov.uk}

Business Support Administrator
Business Support Unit

Wat Tyler House West 5th floor
Swindon Borough Council

Tel: 01793 46 6331

Web: www.swindon.gov.uk

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Sandra Lawrence [mailto: -
Sent: 01 September 2013 19:35
To: E & P Licensing

Subject: nine elms pub sn5 Spd

Dear Sirs,

1 wish to make a representation and complain about the volume, duration and unsociable hours of music and.
noise coming from the Nine Elms Pub in a residential area,

Most weekends there are events at the pub that lead to loud music being played until at least midnight.
Often music is played outside in the garden and even at the indoor events the music is sufficient to keep my
children awake for hours with a lot of foul language over the speakers.

On top of the loud music at anti-social hours there are regular "lock ins' until about 2 a.m. then people come
out of the pub shouting and unbelievably getting into cars they park down the strect and driving drunk. Last
night my daughter was woken by a motorbike at number . dAms revving his engines just to show his
drinking buddies his bike. This has happened several times before, I find it hard to believe his bike is so
interesting every time he has a drink, surely all his buddies must have seen and heard it at about 2

a.m, many times by now! This would not occur if there wasn't all the 'lock-ins' at the pub.

There is a valued neighbour who organises charity fundraising who is moving purely due to the noise
contamination from the nine elms pub suffered at her home. '

Please can you review the awful sifuation endured by the pubs neighbours. It is only since a group of
owners took over the pub that we have had this problem which has been building for several years and is
now intolerable. I do not know how this situation has been allowed to fester for so long without the police
intervening!

Please help us!

Yours sincerely,




Shaun Banks

From: E & P Licensing

Sent: 21 August 2013 18:32

To: . Robin Grey; Kathryn Ashton
Subject: FW: Licence Review - Nine Eims Pub
From: Chris Maynard [mailto:r -

Sent: 21 August 2013 16:49
To: E & P Licensing
Subject: Licence Review - Nine Elms Pub

I wish to make representation and complain about the volume and duration of outdoor music
being played at the Nine Elms Pub which has become unacceptable due fo the 'wide open’
terms of its licence.

As you will be aware this pub is very closely surrounded by hundreds of homes and the pubs
ability to offer deafening music bookings in an outdoor tent venue for up to 12 hours a day

seven days a week is completely unacceptable. |
Nine Elms is predominantly a residential area so please do not renew this public nuisance.

Thank You ,
Christopher Maynard

Cavie Close
Nine Elms
SNBEXD



Shaun Banks

¥t U R
From: E & P Licensing
Sent: 7 27 August 2013 10:56
To: Kathryn Ashton; Robin Grey
Subject: FW: Nine Elms Pub

Please see below
Thanks

Ashley Wheeler (awheeler@swindon.gov.uk)
Business Support Administrator

Business Support Unit

Wat Tyler House West 5th fioor

Swindon Borough Council

Tel: 01793 46 6331

Web: www.swindon.gov.uk

. = i

Please consider the environment

From: Mike Jarvis [mailto:: "~ ._ -
Sent: 27 August 2013 10:43

To: E & P Licensing

Subject: Nine Eims Pub

Dear sirs,

As many other people in our neighbourhood | would like toi take this opportrunity to complain about the
sound level and excessive duration of music being played regularly at the Nine Oims Pub. This is having
an unpleasant effect on my and many other peopies lives. '

Please accept this as a serious and genuine objection to any further licenses granted to this establishment.
An acknowiedgémentr of this objection would be appreciated.

With kind regards,

Mike Jarvis

~avie Glose
MNine Elms
Swindon
SNE& 5XD

Disclaimer This email and any fites ransmittad with it are confidential and intended sclaly for the use of the individuai or enify fo whom thay are addrassed. if you havs
received ihis email in error or are hoi the named addressees, yoir should ot dicseminale. disiribute or copy this e-mail. Please notlify Ihe author by repiving io this e-mall
and destroy this emall and any atfachments.



Shaun Banks

From: E & P Licensing

Sent: 22 August 2013 13:56

To: Kathryn Ashton; Robin Grey
Subject: FW: Nine Eims Public House

&

From: Libby, Michelle [mailto:m
Sent: 22 August 2013 11:50

To: E & P Licensing

Subject: Nine Eims Public House

e

With regard to the ahove premises | do not agree that their entertainments license should be removed but a
restriction on noise level may be appropriate as it is a residential area and maybe a reduction on the hours they can
perform. Everyone has to make a living!

Kind regards

Mike & Michelie Libby

& Sranary Close
Nine Elms
‘Swindon

SNS S5UE
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail and any attacfiments are strictly confidential and may be protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended
recipient, he aware that any disclosure, copying, disiribution or use of this e-maif or any attachment is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this e-
mail in error, please nofify us immediately by returning if to the sender and defefing this copy from your system. Thank you for your co-operation.



